## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### Acts and Resolves

As Passed by the

# Seventy-Ninth Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

AT THE

SPECIAL SESSION

November 4-8, 1919

Supplementary to the Acts and Resolves of the Regular Session.

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL CO. AUGUSTA, MAINE 1919

#### **RESOLVES**

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Ninth Legislature

AT THE

Special Session, November 4-8

1919

Supplementary to the Resolves Passed at the Regular Session.

#### Chapter 172.

Resolve, in Favor of International Bridge between Madawaska, Maine, and Edmundston, New Brunswick.

Appropriation to be made from State Highway and Bridge Loan; proviso. Resolved: That the governor and council be authorized to provide from the proceeds of the State Highway and Bridge Loan the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars in addition to the amount provided by chapter one hundred and thirty-seven of the resolves of nineteen hundred and nineteen to meet one-half the cost of an international highway bridge between Madawaska, Maine, and Edmundston, New Brunswick. This resolve is contingent upon the Dominion of Canada or the Province of New Brunswick making an appropriation to meet one-half the cost of said bridge. Any sums provided under this resolve shall be expended under the supervision of and in accordance with plans and specifications approved by the state highway commission.

Approved November 7, 1919.